

13-cv-1893

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
MARK T. STANCIL
ERIN C. BLONDEL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,
Untereiner & Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-4500
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTION	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Chesapeake Issued Bonds It Could Redeem At Par Until March 15, 2013	5
B. The Issuance	7
C. Chesapeake’s Controversy And Lagging Asset Sales	11
D. Chesapeake’s Deliberately Delayed Notice Of Redemption	12
E. The Lawsuit	14
F. The District Court Decision	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	29
I. THE SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE UNAMBIGUOUSLY AUTHORIZED CHESAPEAKE TO REDEEM AT PAR NO LATER THAN MARCH 15, 2013	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. BNYM’s Interpretation Reads Section 1.7 Harmoniously And Gives Words And Clauses Their Plain And Ordinary Meaning	29
B. Only BNYM’s Reading Conforms To Undisputed Industry Custom	34
C. Only BNYM Reads Every Word In The Governing Agreements Consistently	37
D. The District Court’s Objection To BNYM’s Reading Is Mistaken	40
II. IF THE AGREEMENT IS AMBIGUOUS, THE ONLY LEGALLY RELEVANT EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE PROVES THAT BNYM’S READING IS CORRECT	43
A. What Chesapeake And BAML Privately Discussed Was Not Relevant To Prove The Parties’ Agreement	44
1. Only Extrinsic Evidence Of What The <i>Parties</i> To The Supplemental Indenture—Chesapeake And BNYM—Mutually Understood Is Relevant	45
2. BAML Cannot Substitute For BNYM And The Bondholders	47
3. Considering Extrinsic Evidence Of What The Issuer And Its Agent Privately Intended Would Be Unworkable	54
B. Permissible Extrinsic Evidence Overwhelmingly Proved That Chesapeake Had To Redeem By March 15, 2013	55
C. Any Remaining Ambiguity In Section 1.7 Must Be Construed Against The Drafter, Chesapeake	61
CONCLUSION	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>10 Ellicott Square Court Corp. v. Mountain Valley Indem. Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Am. Express Bank Ltd. v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 562 N.Y.S.2d 613 (1st Dep’t 1990).....	29
<i>Bailey v. Fish & Neave</i> , 868 N.E.2d 956 (N.Y. 2007).....	33
<i>Bank Julius Baer & Co. v. Waxfield Ltd.</i> , 424 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 65 A.3d 539 (Del. 2013).....	46, 47, 51
<i>Bessemer Trust Co., N.A. v. Branin</i> , 675 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>BKCAP, LLC v. Captec Franchise Trust 2000-1</i> , No. 3:07-cv-637, 2011 WL 3022441 (N.D. Ind. July 12, 2011).....	53
<i>Broad v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1981).....	37
<i>Brooklyn Life Ins. Co. v. Dutcher</i> , 95 U.S. 269 (1877).....	55
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 1582 (PAE), 2013 WL 1890278 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2013).....	4
<i>Croce v. Kurnit</i> , 737 F.2d 229 (2d Cir. 1984).....	36, 55
<i>Cruden v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992).....	33, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dimino v. Dimino</i> , 459 N.Y.S.2d 164 (4th Dep’t 1983)	46, 62
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 936 N.Y.S.2d 92 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	50
<i>Edward J. Goodman Life Income Trust v. Jabil Circuit, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Americas Ins. Co.</i> , 691 N.Y.S.2d 508 (1st Dep’t 1999).....	60
<i>Gary Friedrich Enters. LLC v. Marvel Characters, Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 302 (2d Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Greenwich Capital Fin. Prods., Inc. v. Negrin</i> , 903 N.Y.S.2d 346 (1st Dep’t 2010)	37
<i>Haber v. St. Paul Guardian Ins. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 1998)	46
<i>Howe v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	36
<i>Hyosung Am. Inc. v. Sumagh Textile Co. Ltd.</i> , 137 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1998)	60
<i>I.V. Servs. of Am., Inc. v. Trustees of Am. Consulting Eng’rs Council Ins. Trust Fund</i> , 136 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998).....	63
<i>IBJ Schroder Bank & Trust Co. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 1994)	55
<i>In re Lipper Holdings, LLC</i> , 766 N.Y.S.2d 561 (1st Dep’t 2003)	37
<i>Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 697 (2d Cir. 1994)	48, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jacobson v. Sassower</i> , 489 N.E.2d 1283 (N.Y. 1985)	61
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kenavan v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 677 N.Y.S.2d 560 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	47, 62
<i>Krumme v. WestPoint Stevens Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Law Debenture Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010).....	26, 33, 34, 35
<i>MBL Contracting Corp. v. King World Prods., Inc.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	53
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 1504 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	50
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>Morgan Stanley & Co. v. Archer Daniels Midland Co.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 1529 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	50
<i>Morse/Diesel, Inc. v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1995)	31, 37
<i>Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Oakgrove Constr. Inc. v. Genesee Valley Nurseries, Inc.</i> , No. 2002/3675, 2005 WL 3240283 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 1, 2005)	46
<i>Padovano v. Vivian</i> , 629 N.Y.S.2d 844 (3d Dep’t 1995)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Bybyk</i> , 81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Proyecfin de Venezuela, S.A. v. Banco Indus. de Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 760 F.2d 390 (2d Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>Sass v. New Yorker Towers, Ltd.</i> , 258 N.Y.S.2d 765 (1st Dep’t 1965).....	62
<i>Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Andy Warhol</i> , 119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Seabury Constr. Corp. v. Jeffrey Chain Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2002).....	29, 34
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 468 U.S. 207 (1984)	48
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 691 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1982).....	34, 37, 46
<i>SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co. Ltd. v. World Trade Ctr. Props., LLC</i> , 467 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Walk-In Med. Ctrs. Inc. v. Breuer Capital Corp.</i> , No. 84 Civ. 730, 1987 WL 5769 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 1987)	48
<i>Webster’s Red Seal Publ’ns v. Gilberton World-Wide Publ’ns</i> , 415 N.Y.S.2d 229 (1st Dep’t 1979).....	60
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001)	49
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331(a)	3
N.Y. Gen. Obl. L. § 5-701(b).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-113	49
Other Authorities	
Chesapeake Energy Corp., Supplement to Prospectus Dated August 3, 2010 (Form 424B2) (Mar. 18, 2013).....	26, 40, 41
1 L. LOSS, SECURITIES REGULATIONS (2d ed. 1961)	48
1 L. LOSS ET AL., FUNDAMENTALS OF SECURITIES REGULATION § 2-A-2 (6th ed. 2011).....	48
22 N.Y. Jur. 2d <i>Contracts</i> § 157	46
Martin Riger, <i>The Trust Indenture as Bargained Contract: the Persistence of Myth</i> , 16 J. CORP. L. 211 (1991)	53
Dale B. Tauke, <i>Should Bonds Have More Fun? A Reexamination of the Debate Over Corporate Bondholder Rights</i> , 1989 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 1	62
1 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 4.1 (4th ed. 2007).....	53
2 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 32:12 (4th ed. 2007)	61
